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SB67 Enrolled

Enrolled, An Act,

Relating to veterans affairs; to amend Sections 31-5-2,
31-5-3, 31-5-5, 31-5-6, 31-5-7, 31-5-8, 31-5-9, 31-5-10,
31-5-13, 31-5A-3, 31-5A-4, 31-5A-5, 31-5A-6, 31-5A-7, 31-5A-8,
31-5A-9, and 31-5A-10, Code of Alabama 1975, as last amended
by Act 2024-442 of the 2024 Regular Session; to require the
Governor, rather than the State Board of Veterans Affairs,
to appoint the Commissioner of the State Department of
Veterans Affairs to serve at the Governor's pleasure;
to provide that the board serves in an oversight capacity; and
to transfer certain duties from the board to the State
Department of Veterans Afffairs.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. Sections 31-5-2, 31-5-3, 31-5-5, 31-5-¢6,
31-5-7, 31-5-8, 31-5-9, 31-5-10, and 31-5-13, Code of Alabama
1975, as last amended by Act 2024-442 of the 2024 Regular
Session, are amended to read as follows:

"§31-5-2

The State Board of Veterans Affairs is established to
oversee the State Department of Veterans Affairs. The
department shall be composed of a commissioner and other
officers and employees authorized to be appointed under this
chapter who meet the qualifications prescribed by the beoaxrd

commissioner.

"§31-5-3
(a) (1) The board shall be composed of the Governor, as

chair, and representatives, to serve for a term of four years
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from the date of their respective appointments, who shall be
selected from the memberships of the Alabama Department of the
American Legion, the Veterans of Foreign Wars, the Disabled
American Veterans, the Vietnam Veterans of America, AMVETS,
the Military Order of the Purple Heart, the American
Ex-Prisoners of War, Incorporated, the Alabama Aliance of the
Military Officers Association of America, Incorporated, and
the Marine Corps League.

(2) The nomination of the representatives shall be made
by the executive committees or similar governing bodies of the
respective organizations. There shall be one representative
from each of the organizations for the first 7,500 resident
members, or fraction thereof, and one additional
representative from each organization for each additional
7,500 resident members, or fraction thereof. The total
memberships of the respective organizations shall be
determined on July 1 of the year in which the representatives
shall be designated from the state enrollment of each
organization as duly verified for correctness by the adjutant
or a similar officer of the organization. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, the executive committees or similar governing
bodies of the organizations shall each nominate to the
Governor three veterans who are members of the organizations
for each place on the board to which the organizations are
entitled to have a nominee. The nominations shall also
include, in representative proportions, veterans of every war
which are included in the membership of the organizations.

(3) Notwithstanding subdivisions (1) and (2), if (i) a
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vacancy occurs before the end of a term, (ii) an organization

fails to nominate to the Governor a list of nominees within 90

days after a term ends, or (iii) the membership of any

organization decreases below 500 members, the Governor may

appoint a veteran of his or her choosing in a manner that

conforms with subdivision (4).

433 (4) Appointments to the board shall be

representative of the entirety of the state’s veteran

community. Board members shall include veterans from various

branches of the Armed Forces of the United States and service

eras (including active-duty service members, so long as

permitted under federal law) and consist of both members and

nonmembers of veteran service organizations. Board members

should also represent entities that provide meaningful

services to veterans and their families. The appointing

authorities shall coordinate their appointments to assure that
the membership of the board is inclusive and reflects the
racial, gender, geographic, urban, rural, and economic

diversity of the state state's veteran community.

(5) A member may not serve more than two consecutive

terms.

(6) Within 60 days of the act adding this amendatory

language, an organization may nominate a new slate of names

from which the Governor shall appoint a new member to fill the

remainder of the respective term.
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and shall do all of the following

85

matters that

Advise the commissioner on veterans'

(1)

86

are within the scope of the authority of the department.

87

Develop policy recommendations for the state as it

(2)

88

relates to veterans and veterans' affairs.

89

Recommend initiatives to assist the well-being of

(3)

90

veterans and veterans' families.

91

Assist the commissioner and department as needed

(4)

92

and as otherwise provided in this chapter.

93

S Aot
[SaS ATy Sas

alh 11
STt

P P T
UMJ\J_J \—y

Ty

=y
Tt

94

S
[CEEaw

IR
=

TCrrT

q

-1
S

rra o o
It T

+=1h manmnao naoxr £
T rg CTt £33 50 s o o e I T

Xy oo o

Iz

el
o

95

=
T

o £33 o
oS HHeeFrsS

R i
[ g my

arn A+
T C 1t

ni
T

TT

Ador -+ m
A A= =y 313

+ 1
TTIT

Aot 3
|\ B B we

96

7
| @ i s

ni
ITC OT

nim
T I CItr

N oAl S s
(ST TS ammcy =g =g

ot
oo T oo ITOUTT

el A o~
CTIT

TITC Tty

z o 3
ST

M|
S TOoy<T

97

98

o
— O C

+ 1
T

o ok 11 h sz
oo ot o ve

e

£ ~ Th
|\ S S = L T e T

fal Iz
CAYE " A "2

oo
= O [ S @ N Ny ¥

Iz
"

oo~ A
T

99

- £ oo
LS N N N A = lllu_Y L

oo
TT

a
VT

3Z3

oo Fo
[ S O N N i

e
&y aw s r/J_ L ITTC

ot £ 1o A
c— O T oW

£

oo~ A
[ 3 A s o e

100

£ s+
T

n

N

Trnea sy + 4 Bradil 4
T TOTT

a
SRR ==y 22 sy

RN RN N

1t o
| B S e )

WIrcrC

cCIICc— T oTo

~Y

It oL

| g mpm my A2

T It

n o

et m o s + 1 I I
A \JLJ_Y A = CTIT - \juJ_LA.l__LVLJ.L.J’

P TIrc

£ 2o
[ N SN S W Sy G Sy

o
LT

o 4+ N
1= N

IS =N AT S =

il

102

no r = S Al A
T IS AT A = TIIITC T T T T .

P
T Cc OOy

14
1=

& e my

103

o +h v~
o cCIrt oo gttt

IR
I

S A
o

bhoasvrA moxs ot 2 o
ECATAT = =n e 31 3o g ST T T ottt

T
T

()
A

104

+ 1
cTt

+
O

A A a7z ] vz
S 3 B AT S 30 2 A o = = =

o
=}

m
TTT

ot o+
o C T L CTLTTO

ni
T

TT

o rtm

ST P oIt

a

105

S oA Y7
=2 Ty 7

n

(ST ¥ =AW g gy gun sy jou mp i 3y 7

ol A vz oo

IIna+ a Q4+ o+ o Lo SNz
ottt tS Ottty

|\ i e oy

£+l
3 A - Il

TT

T IIItT

Mz b

\Y%

&

p
I

106

fFfian A £ + 1 Dy o o
P & 1 5 O o s e T =}

A\ my

rao

+ 1
Tt

Nt 24+ <7
Tt =TTy

T ot o
IO C L Ottt

o
T

107

+ 1
TT

A A oy o e o0 g
o rircoa ittty

T

rat 1~
T TSy

EEN
I

oCOo T ToIrritygy

atr ] 2 a2

108

T o LT OTT

P IO I AR
[ AW I N W s

S N7z
TITy

1+
Wttt

i o
11CTO

m
Tt

-

n
TITC

3

moSz
ety

ni
T

TT

nartm

(=) T =y 113

a

109

+ 1
TTIT

T oIty

a3 o

NP R S 3
+

foxr
e

o o+
[ Ry & ay w)

+=h
CTT

110

-
[ g my

wha a1 o
TT—CTt

n
TT Wt

1 and
Tt

+ 1
CTTIT

ntE ok o117 Y
| SSR o 5 g Wt

TT

ot m

(A=) Sae s mpp ey 113

a

111

o Ao
ooy

Adoarnartm At a7 S~ LA AN o+
e P octCIrc ity o Pt - COCTaoTr STttt

T
Tt

o
T O CTo T T TS

112

Page 4



o
v
—
—
o
H
g
]
r~
o
m
0

m o Ny g 7+

don o+ 1 no £
A 5 i I o W i O > s s a3

nco
Ty

PR SO [ R P
[N L% I NN N S Vg SN e

PN S
I [ R ey o> ay wy

£
+=*

Faarm A2 o~
oot

113

o
=}

£ 1
=

AN -
g e e

an A LA~ ] ] I o aszmant o
= TE oy tCT eSS

T

L ]

(A WA w g

114

S A

s A
oot

A B e 2 ]
T oo Lo Ccott

+ o o
cCTTIto

AWA
v

ni
It T

N

doarnoal +
PO ST

=
p

ko1
SHAaTT

faamn Ao
T Orrco

115

S
Tt

ot g
ot

nt
TTT7

o+t 1] 2 o
[SALTAS 3 & mpm myr s 3 11

+ 1
CTTIT

e
==

~1xz

Ty

mosz
oy

116

oot
T T CTT T

e

mo sz
ey

o T dornar+tma 4+
T C— TP oI

~a
|SA S e ey e

oom
Tt

LA W]
voTtTTToIro

SZ

nan o~

morrrrcorrorrct—OoOT

Mmoo

117

o1 sz oo
vt Torto

T TOT T T

-t h £ A

W CTIr

I N NE S L N
[CRSASAT eV io 3 s a L )

1 and 2
Ty TTT

sz

m

o +
cTmT T T Ty

a2+ 1T
(W i Sy Wy @ i W g

118

PN
O C T T

ni
ITCy

o
ey

PP PP LS NSVNG SR I R NI B 2NN Ffroarm + 1 foadar1 oz
cCTT Yy STorrttc  SouraCTT1CSy Ottt T O CT TGOV

m
Tt

o

119

v

+
OoTTC T

T oaa o S A Sy
o7 Tt ottty

[SAwAw g m

P I TN
LJJ__LV(AK,

oo

PR R [ P ]
[SJAY I AN e mp v _LU_L\JJ.J.Q,

nt ob o+
T o C T T

o
T IITt

3z
A4

120

o o
T OO

Iz
\

1 anaA £
Torro— 0T

o
-

o £
S & o i e

+
T

3 ol
A SF T == Eas

11
<

[SAwAw g m

121

masz frem + 1
ey o O — T

fal
T

MY

v

11
o T

fairm Ao
oo

N
™~

3z
CCT Ty -

m
A=rans

o

122

o
Tt

o

\ZAwawaw yw)

oyt
FA A A A

mosz
L113= 30

e
T

n
TT

oomrm o o oo
T O T o O+

T
Tt

T Ok«

Marga ot Tlaan A

T LT Cho T

n
T C COTT

Tyt o
=R w nwy

123

=
A>3

Nz
ISty

ni
T

+ 1 nartm
CT1tL oo P ot

A\

IO o
DASTE N

nIz

nt o
T COo

IS I S
- [ SN N WD S U S W g 3

+ 1
Ottt

124

DNireorrs o 1
ITrogtro L

PN R N DN
L r/J_L 1 L

TT

nartm
oo P ot

+ 1
CTt

nronrnoxrtsz
Ty propcTrTcy T

sz

125

A S~~~ A
A\ S © 15 5 I\ S S s 1 s e s g 4 N Y

B =B |
. S € N S S S -

3o
e

2012
Zo T =7

126

The board shall hold meetings at times and

e (c)

127

locations to be determined by rules of the beard department or

128

as designated by the chair.

129

The presence of a majority of the members at any

£ (d)

130

regular or special meeting of the board shall constitute a

131

quorum for the transaction of all business.

132

Members of the board shall be entitled to a per

+e-(e)

133

and their

to be fixed by the—-kea¥rd commissioner,

diem,

134

traveling and other necessary expenses actually incurred while

135

attending meetings of the board or on the business of the

136

department."

137

"§31-5-5

138

The department shall adopt rules governing the

(a) (1)

139

manner of performance of all functions and duties of the

140
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department and the various officers and employees, including

the selection and appointment of all assistant commissioners,

district managers, and veteran service officers.

(2) The department may adopt other rules as necessary

to implement this chapter.

(3) On the effective date of this act, all rules

previously adopted by the board shall be considered rules of

the department until such time the department amends or

repeals the rules.

(b) The department, in consultation with the board, shall

establish and operate state veterans cemeteries and may apply

to the government of the United States, or any subdivision,

agency, or instrumentality thereof, for funds for the purpose

of establishing, operating, and maintaining the cemeteries.

The department may enter into agreements with any subdivision

of the state for assistance in operating the cemeteries. The

department shall own the land on which the cemeteries are

located. The department may accept federal grant funds,

funding from state subdivisions, donations from private

sources, and federal plot allowance payments. All of these

funds shall be deposited into the Veterans Assistance Fund and

may be used only for the establishment, operation, and

maintenance of veterans cemeteries. The department may accept

suitable cemetery land, in accordance with federal veterans

cemetery grant guidelines, from the federal government, state

government, state subdivisions, private sources, and any other

source wishing to transfer land for use as a veterans

cemetery. No funds used for these projects may be from the
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Education Trust Fund. The commissioner may execute deeds and

other instruments of conveyance for the department. Any deed

of cemetery property to the department prior to August 1,

2012, is ratified and confirmed.

(c) The department, through the commissioner—with—th

T

pprovat—ef and in consultation with the board, may contract

8}

with any organization of veterans which, for a period of five
years next preceding the date of the contract, has maintained
an established committee or agency rendering services to
veterans, similar to the services referred to in Section
31-5-4, to perform the services for veterans and to process
any claims or matters of veterans who apply to the department
for assistance when the veterans have executed a power of
attorney to the veterans' organization. The department,
through the contract, shall compensate the veterans'
organizations on the basis of service rendered, which
compensation shall be paid from sums appropriated to the
department. No contract shall be made unless the beoaxrd

commissioner determines, owing to the confidential

relationships involved and the necessity of operating through

agencies which the veterans involved will feel to be

sympathetic towards their problems, that the services cannot

satisfactorily be rendered other than through the agency of

the veterans' organization and that the best interests of the

veterans involved will be served if the contract is made. "
"§31-5-6

(a) The—Pbearda Governor shall appoint a commissioner to

r for o @+~ S S TR T NENE VR R T 1 =N INPE SR roamasza ]l bz + boarA
serve—Feo¥r——a—term—otr—FTouF¥ yoot o ouioj C O Lt Citova T Oy TIT o T
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for—eauwse at the Governor's pleasure. The commissioner shall

be appointed on the basis of education, ability, and
experience in handling veterans' affairs, and without regard
to political affiliations. The commissioner shall be a
resident of this state, shall be a veteran who served on
active duty for a period of 60 days or more in the Armed
Forces of the United States and shall have been honorably

discharged. The commissioner’s salary shall be set by Governor

and shall not be subject to Section 36-6-6.

(b) The commissioner shall be the executive and

administrative officer of the department,—subjeet—teo—th

4
T

L A
3 -

- tiz o~ F
T TS A -

3 he—boards and may issue administrative orders

5
and directives to all officials and employees in the
department.

(c) The department, acting through the commissioner,
shall be the designated agency of this state to represent the
state and its veterans before the United States Department of
Veterans Affairs or any other agency dealing with the

interests of veterans.

(d) The commissioner, —with—+the approvat—ef in

consultation with the board, may enter into reciprocal

agreements with other states to render services in this state

to veterans who are nonresidents.

(e) The commissioner—with—the approval—of—the boardy
shall appoint all assistant commissioners, district managers,
and veteran service officers as provided in this chapter, fix
salaries, and establish minimum standards of service. This

power shall be without regard to any limitation established by
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law, unless any law passed hereafter shall refer specifically

to a particular officer or employee of the department.

(f) The eemissiermercommissioner shall appoint all

personnel in the department as authorized or may be authorized
in the future under the state Merit System and approved by the

State Personnel Board.

(g) The commissioner—with—the—-approvatr—of—the boared;
may engage in activities designed to educate, recognize, and
promote the mission of the board to veterans, the public,
potential applicants, and other public agencies and, in doing
so, may incur marketing expenditures for educational,
informational, and promotional items to be used to further its

purposes—as—determined by —the board."

"§31-5-7
(a) The commissioner shall submit an annual budget to

the board—fer—dts—apprevat of all funds appropriated by the

Legislature to the department for the specific purposes for
which they are appropriated and also a budget of any federal
funds that may be allotted to the state by the federal
government for the purposes of the department according to the
regulations of the federal authorities. The commissioner shall

publish annually a full report of the operations and

administration of the department, —tegether—with

recommendations—and—suggestiensy and submit the report to the
board.

(b) The commissioner shall do all of the following:
(1) Prepare detailed plans for, and fully develop, a

comprehensive statewide veterans assistance program.
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(2) Cooperate with all other heads of the state
departments in coordinating the plans and programs of state

agencies that may properly be utilized in the administration

of various aspects of the—preblems—of challenges faced by

at

veterans and dependents of veterans+—sveh as—theoffice—of

’('
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may—administer administration of veterans' services and

benefits.

(4) Maintain central case records of all veterans
seeking services or benefits to create a clearinghouse of
information and facilitate the interchange of information and
case histories among state administrative agencies and the
federal agencies.

(5) Become acquainted, and acquaint department
associates and employees, with the federal, state, and local
laws enacted for the benefit of members of the armed forces,
veterans, and their families and dependents.

(6) Collect data and information about available
facilities and services and cooperate with information or

service agencies throughout the state to inform members of the
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armed forces, veterans, their families and dependents, and
military and civil authorities regarding the existence or
availability of all of the following:

a. Educational training and retraining facilities.

b. Health, medical, rehabilitation, and housing
services and facilities.

c. Employment and reemployment services.

d. Provisions of federal, state, and local laws
affording rights, privileges, and benefits to members of the
armed forces, veterans, and their families and dependents.

e. Other matters of similar, relative, or appropriate
natures.

(7) Assist all resident veterans and their relatives,
beneficiaries, and dependents in receiving from the United
States and this state all compensation, pensions,
hospitalization, insurance, education, employment, loan
guarantees, or any other aid or benefit to which they may be
or may become entitled under existing laws of the United
States or of this state—and perform other related duties
asstgred—by—theboard.

(8) Cooperate and negotiate with the federal government

and all national, state, and local governmental or private
agencies to secure additional services or benefits for
veterans, their families, and their dependents who are
residents of this state.”

"§31-5-8

The commissioner—with—+the approvat—of the boards may

appoint additional assistant commissioners to serve as
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employees in the department, subject to the rules of the-beared

department. Assistant commissioners shall be appointed on the

basis of education, ability, and experience in handling
veterans' affairs, and without regard to political
affiliations. The appointees shall be residents of this state,
shall be veterans who served on active duty for a period of 60
days or more in the Armed Forces of the United States, and
shall have been honorably discharged. "

"§31-5-9

(a) Except as provided in subsection (b), the

commissioner—with+the approvat—of +the boards shall appoint a

veteran service officer for each county in the state. Each
veteran service officer shall be an employee of the department

and subject to the rules of the bearddepartment. The veteran

service officer shall be a resident of this state, a qualified
elector therein, shall be a veteran who served on active duty
for a period of 60 days or more in the Armed Forces of the
United States, and shall have been honorably discharged. In
making appointments, consideration shall be given to whether
the applicants are residents of the county. The commissioner
and—beoard shall economize as far as possible in the
administration of this section.

(b) (1) The commissioner—with—the—approvatr—of—the

boeard; shall determine whether there is a need for a veteran
service officer in any particular county. In making this

determination, the commissioner—anrd—+the beard shall consider

the total population of the county, the number of men and

women inducted into the armed services from the county, the
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number of veterans present in the county, and special
circumstances and facts involving the concentration of
industries or other problems that may increase or decrease the
number of veterans in certain localities.

(2) Where the circumstances do not justify establishing

a separate office in each county, the commissioner+—with—+th

v oxzal £+ oo wed
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—~ shall establish service areas in the
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state containing one or more counties and shall establish a
service office for each service area in a location most

advantageous to the veterans within each area.

(c) The commissioner—with—the approvat—of the board;
shall establish districts within the state containing one or
more counties or service areas, and shall appoint district
managers to manage or assist veteran service officers.
District managers appointed under this section shall be
selected in the same manner and possess the same
qualifications as veteran service officers.”

"§31-5-10

(a) Each veteran service officer and district manager
shall perform the duties prescribed by policies, rules, and

instructions adopted by the—beard department and shall be

administratively responsible to the commissioner.

(b) Each veteran service officer and district manager
shall do all of the following:

(1) Cooperate with and assist local veteran service
organizations in developing assistance programs for veterans.

(2) Furnish information and data to the commissioner

relative to various aspects of the issues of veterans and
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dependents of veterans.

(3) Provide an information and referral service to
veterans seeking aid and assistance in connection with matters
pertaining to employment and reemployment, educational and
vocational training, health, medical, rehabilitation, and
housing services and facilities, emergency financial
assistance, and other matters as appropriate.

(4) Cooperate with all national, state, and local
governmental and private agencies offering services or any
benefits to veterans and their families and dependents.

(5) Assist all resident veterans and their relatives,
beneficiaries, and dependents in receiving from the United
States and this state all compensation, pension,
hospitalization, insurance, education, employment, loan
guarantees, or other aid or benefit to which they may be
entitled under existing federal law or laws of this state, or
which may be created, and perform all other related duties

assigned by the-—beard commissioner.

(6) Seek out and advise veterans of their rights and
benefits under federal and state laws, encourage the use of
educational opportunities, including trade and vocational
training, and offer counsel to widows, orphans, and
beneficiaries in order to secure the fullest extent of
available benefits."

"§31-5-13

The department and the commissioner shall maintain
offices in the capital city of the state. The commissioner,
A Eef
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~ in addition to any service
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office, if deemed necessary, may set up and maintain a service
office staffed by an assistant commissioner, veteran service
officer, or district manager, with sufficient clerical
assistance. "

Section 2. Sections 31-5A-3, 31-5A-4, 31-5A-5, 31-5A-6,
31-5A-7, 31-5A-8, 31-5A-9, and 31-5A-10, Code of Alabama 1975,
as last amended by Act 2024-442 of the 2024 Regular Session,
are amended to read as follows:

"§31-5A-3

The department is the sole agency authorized to receive
federal aid from the United States Department of Veterans
Affairs or any other agency of the United States government
authorized to pay federal aid to states for state homes under
38 U.S.C. §§ 1741 and 1742, as amended, and from any other
federal law or act of Congress providing for the payment of
funds to states for the care of or support of disabled
veterans in state homes. The department may receive from any
source gifts, contributions, bequests, and individual
reimbursements, the receipt of which does not exclude any
other source of revenue. All funds received by the department
shall be deposited in the State Treasury in the Alabama
Veterans Home Trust Fund as established in Section 31-5A-7,
and the funds shall be expended as authorized by the—-beard

commissioner.

"§31-5A-4
The department shall contract with a non-governmental
entity to operate state veterans homes for the care and

support of elderly or disabled veterans in this state.
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Contracts for the procurement of services required to manage,
administer, and operate a state veterans home shall be awarded
on a competitive basis through the solicitation of proposals.
The contract may be awarded to the vendor whose proposal is
most advantageous to the state, taking into consideration cost
factors, program suitability factors, management plan,
excellence of program design, key personnel, corporate or
company resources, financial condition of the wvendor,
corporate experience and past performance, and any other

requirements deemed necessary by the—keard department and

expressed in its solicitation for proposals. Any contract
awarded under this section shall be for a period not to exceed

five years. The—beard department is not required to select the

vendor offering the lowest cost proposal but shall select the

vendor who, in the—keard's department's discretion, offers the

proposal most advantageous to this state. The award of
contracts described in this section are exempt from the
requirements of Chapter 16 and Chapter 4 of Title 41. "

"§31-5A-5
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shall appoint an executive director for oversight and
coordination of all state veterans homes and shall also
appoint an on-site director for each state veterans home. The
executive director and on-site director positions created
pursuant to this section shall be exempt status, and shall be

subject to guidelines established by the-beard department.

Each director shall be appointed on the basis of education,

ability, and experience in the administration of medical
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facilities or nursing homes, without regard to political
affiliations. Each director shall perform his or her duties in
accordance with the rules, guidelines, and general policies

established by the-—beard department and as provided in this

chapter. "

"S§31-5A-6

The—beoard—inconference—with +the commissioner, in

consultation with the board, shall do all of the following:

(1) Provide for the operation of state veterans homes
for the care of and support of elderly and disabled veterans
in this state as prescribed in this chapter.

(2) Adopt rules for the creation and operation of any
state veterans home.

(3) Apply for and accept gifts, grants, and other
contributions from the federal government or from any other
governmental unit.

(4) Use funds received from the federal government or
from any other governmental unit for the purposes authorized
and directed by the federal government or other governmental
unit in making the funds available.

(5) Accept gifts, grants, donations, and contributions
of real estate, both vacant and improved, facilities,
services, or other property from individuals, firms,
corporations, organizations, and associations, and from county
and municipal corporations and their subdivisions, plus any
other sources of revenue for any state veterans homes. All
expenditures from the trust fund shall be made upon warrants

issued by the state Comptroller drawn on account held by the
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State Treasury based upon claims approved by the-—beoard

commissioner."

"§31-5A-7

(a) A trust fund in the State Treasury is created for
the benefit of the State Department of Veterans Affairs, to be
known as the Alabama Veterans Home Trust Fund.

(b) The trust fund shall consist of all funds received
by the board or the department from the United States, any
federal agency or institution, gifts, contributions, bequests,
any individual reimbursements, and any other source, for the
care or support of veterans, discharged other than under
dishonorable conditions, who have been admitted and cared for
at a state veterans home.

(c) Nothing contained in this section prohibits the
establishment and utilization of special agency accounts by

the department and its constituent institutions+——as—may—P

ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ A sz +1h =N
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—Eh rd+ for receipt and disbursement of the

personal funds of state veterans home residents and members or
for receipt and disbursement of charitable contributions and
donations for use by and for the benefit of residents and
members.

(d) The trust fund created pursuant to this section
shall be used by the department to pay for the care of
veterans, discharged other than under dishonorable conditions,
in a state veterans home and to pay the general operating
expenses of a state veterans home, including the payment of

salaries and wages of officials and employees. Funds in the

trust fund may be used to remodel, repair, construct, build
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additions, modernize, or add improvements of domiciliary or
hospital buildings necessary for the care of veterans, plus
architectural plans, specifications, or other pertinent costs
as approved by appropriate state agencies. All funds
deposited, plus income earned on investment or reinvestment,
shall be credited to the trust fund created pursuant to this
section. Any money remaining in the fund at the end of each
fiscal year shall remain on deposit in the State Treasury to
the credit of the Alabama Veterans Home Trust Fund. No funds
shall be withdrawn or expended for any purpose unless the
funds have been allotted and budgeted in accordance with
Article 4 of Chapter 4 of Title 41, and only in the amounts
and for the purposes provided by the Legislature in the
General Appropriation Act."

"§31-5A-8

(a) Admissions to and discharges from any state
veterans home shall be in accordance with the policies and

procedures established by the—bkeaxrd department at the time an

application for admission or for discharge is submitted.

(b) The—eard department may admit and discharge

veterans to any state veterans home who qualify for care and
treatment under 38 U.S.C. §§ 1710 and 1741, and may adopt
rules consistent with accepted medical considerations to carry
out this function."

"§31-5A-9

(a) The—beard department shall report annually to the

Governor the activities of the department regarding the

operation of the state veterans homes.
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(b) The annual report shall contain an accounting of
all monies received and expended, statistics on veterans who
resided in the homes during the year, recommendations to the
Governor and the Legislature, and other matters deemed

pertinent by the—beard department.

(c) The commissioner—with—the aopprovatl—ofthe board;
shall compile an annual budget request, as necessary, listing
needs for state funding for anticipated costs of veterans
homes. The budget regquest shall be submitted to the Department
of Finance in conjunction with the State Department of
Veterans Affairs annual budget requests."

"§31-5A-10

Each resident of any state veterans home shall pay
directly to the contracted service operator of the home the
cost of maintaining his or her residence at the home. The cost

shall be determined by—theboordineconference—with the

commissioner. The cost of the care shall be paid by the 10th
day of each month. "

Section 3. This act shall become effective immediately.
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President and Presiding Officer of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Representatives

SB67
Senate 18-Feb-25

I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and passed

the Senate, as amended.

Patrick Harris,
Secretary.

House of Representatives
Passed: 06-Mar-25

By: Senator Jones
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